PROXY WILL BE
VOTED AS
DIRECTED
HEREIN. WHERE A
VOTE IS NOT
SPECIFIED, THE
PROXIES WILL
VOTE SHARES
REPRESENTED BY
THIS PROXY FOR
ALL NOMINEES
FOR DIRECTOR,
FOR PROXY ITEM
NOS. 2 AND 3, AND
AGAINST PROXY
ITEM NO. 4 AND
WILL VOTE IN
THEIR
DISCRETION ON
SUCH OTHER
MATTERS THAT

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form DEFA14A

7

MAY PROPERLY
COME BEFORE
THE MEETING
AND AT ANY
ADJOURNMENT OF
SUCH MEETING.
Address
Changes/Comments:
  (If you noted any
Address
Changes/Comments
above, please mark
corresponding box on
the reverse side.)
THIS PROXY IS
SOLICITED ON
BEHALF OF THE
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS.
PLEASE DATE AND
SIGN ON THE
OTHER SIDE AND
RETURN THIS
PROXY
PROMPTLY.

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form DEFA14A

8

;font-style:normal;text-transform:none;font-variant: normal;">

(12,302

)

963

(11,339

)

Income tax expense

(71

)

(61

)

(132

)

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form DEFA14A

9

Net loss

(12,373

)

902

(11,471

)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted

(0.42

)

0.03

(0.39

)

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form DEFA14A

10

Nine months ended September 30,
2017
As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Revenue:
Subscription and support $100,590 $ 2,967 $103,557
Professional services and other 14,381 (1,718 ) 12,663
Total revenue 114,971 1,249 116,220
Cost of revenue:
Professional services and other 8,729 179 8,908
Gross profit 81,892 1,070 82,962
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 62,429 (3,833 ) 58,596
Loss before income taxes (37,893 ) 4,936 (32,957 )
Income tax expense (207 ) (176 ) (383 )
Net loss (38,100 ) 4,760 (33,340 )
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted (1.31 ) 0.17 (1.14 )

10

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form DEFA14A

11

Select unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of Topic 606, are as
follows (in thousands):

Nine months ended September 30,
2017
As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(38,100) $ 4,760 $(33,340 )
Accounts receivable, net (17,620) 350 (17,270 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (2,229 ) 361 (1,868 )
Deferred commissions — (3,833 ) (3,833 )
Deferred revenue 37,331 (1,639 ) 35,692
Net cash used in operating activities 3,922 — 3,922

Issued accounting pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases, requiring recognition of a right-of-use asset and a lease
liability on the balance sheet for all leases with the exception of short-term leases. Long-term leases will continue to
be classified as either operating or finance leases in the financial statements. Lessor accounting is similar to the
current model but updated to align with certain changes to the lessee model. Lessors will continue to classify leases as
operating, direct financing or sales-type leases. The new standard must be adopted using a modified retrospective